Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Bloomsbury International Limited ] 04448925

In the Court case number |

High Court, Chancery Division, Companies Court 1463 of 2010

(full name of court)

{(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Matthew David Smith Nicholas Guy Edwards Louse Mary Brittain
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane

London London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

|
(b) insert date (b) 19 August 2011 (b) 18 February 2012 I

Signed L/&S//

Jont / Administrator(s)

Dated 30 lMaets 2avi
Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Matthew Hoy
information in the box opposite but If Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you If there is a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London
EC4A 3WA
The contact information that you give Tel 020 7936 3000
will be visible to searchers of the
piiblir rans=-

~ ] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

0310412012 #105 |

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




British Seafood Limited Case No. 1464 of 2010

British Seafood Holdings Limited Case No. 1462 of 2010
Bloomsbury International Limited Case No. 1463 of 2010
Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited Case No. 1461 of 2010

(All IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

30 March 2012

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes.
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

M D Smith, N G Edwards and L M Brittain were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 19
February 2010 The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
Liability

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

M D Smith, N G Edwards & L M Brittain
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA



CONTENTS Page

1.  INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2

3. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 5

4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period 19 February 2010 to 18
February 2012

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“The Act”

“*Administrators”

“Bloomsbury”

“Bntish Seafood” or "BSL”
-
“the Companies” (and each “a
Company”)

“Deloitte”

“Five Star Fish”

“the Group™

“Holdings”
“Intermediate Co"

“the Lenders”

L "

m

“Prescribed Part”

“Processing”
“The Rules”
“SIP 7 (E&W)"

“SIP 13 (E&W)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Matthew David Smith, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Louise
Mary Brittain

Bloomsbury International Limited

British Seafood Limited

Approximately

Brnitish Seafood Limited, Brtish Seafood Holdings Limited,
Bloomsbury International Limited, Seafood Intermediate
Company 1 Limited

Deloitte LLP

FSF Realsations Limited (formerly Five Star Fish Limited)

British Seafood Group Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries,
including the Companies

British Seafood Holdings Limited
Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

Refers to the 15 banks which have provided finance to the
Compantes

Million

The amount available for distnbution to unsecured creditors
pursuant to S176A of the Act and calculated on the net
realisations of property, subject to a floating charge, up to a
maximum of £600,000 for each legal entity

Bntish Seafocd Processing Group Limited

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Statement of Insolvency Prachice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 {(England & Wales)

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012




1.1

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since our last report
to creditors dated 14 September 2011

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports to creditors, we
have not included detalled background information n respect of the Companies and have
focused on the progress of the Administrations subsequent to those reports

The Administrators’ proposals as approved following the meeting of creditors held on 20 April
2010 are detailed in section 2 1 below

On the basis that there remained assets of the Companies which were not realised before 18
February 2011, the one year anniversary of the Administrations, the Admtnistrators submitted
an application to the Court seeking to extend the period of the Administrations by two years
This 1s discussed further at section 5 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Matthew David Smith, Micholas Guy Edwards and Louise Mary Bnittain of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Administrators of British Seafood Limited, British Seafood Holdings Limited,
Bloomsbury International Limited and Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited on 19
February 2010 following an unsecured credior application by Bank of Scotiand Plc, The
Mound, Edinburgh EH1 1YZ

The proceedings for these Companies’ administrations are at the High Court, Strand, London
EC2A 2LL (case numbers 1464, 1462, 1463 and 1461 of 2010)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severaily

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 1




21

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the purposes of the
Administrations were to achieve a better result for the creditors than would be obtained
through an immediate winding up of the Companies

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in retation to the Companies
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b} of schedule B1 of the Act, which I1s to achieve a
better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies
were wound up (without first being in administration)

The Administrators’ proposals In order to achieve this objective for each of the Companies,
approved by the creditors of the Companies at the meeting held on 20 Apnl 2010, are as
follows

Conduct of the Companies’ business and affairs

1 The Administrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of the Companies
in such manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving a better result for
the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies had been
hquidated,

2 The Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the Compantes, collect or
compromise any outstanding pre and post appointment book debts, utlise
realisations of assets, where appropnate, and settle any administration expenses
where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the administrations,

3 The Administrators may investigate and, as appropnate, pursue any claims that the
Companies may have,

4 The Administrators continue with their enquinies into the conduct of the directors of
the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorites with therr
investigation into the affairs of the Companies,

Dealing with Claims

5 The Adminisirators may agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors (where applicable) and the costs of doing so shall be met as a cost of the
administrations as part of the Administrators’ remuneration, unless the Admimstrators
conclude, in ther reasonable opinion, that the Companies will have no assets
avallable for chstnibution,

6 The Admmnistrators may apply to Court for permission under paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Act o distnbute funds to unsecured creditors whilst In
administration (where applicable}),

7 The Administrators may distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when claims are agreed (where applicable),

Committee and Remuneration

8 A creditors’ committee be established for those Companies where there are sufficient
creditors willing to act on it The Administrators propose to seek the election of a
creditors committee for each Company and to consult with it from tme to time to
assist as appropnate the Administrators in discharging therr functions A creditors’
committee will compnse of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that
Company,

9 The Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and the vanous
grades of their staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Deloitte LLP for work of
this nature and that disbursements for services provided by the Admmistrators’ firm

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 2




10

(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9) be
charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firm's policy It will be for the creditors’
committee, If one Is appointed, to fix the basis and level of the Administrators’ fees
and Category 2 disbursements,

If a Creditors’ Committee 15 not appomnted at the meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators' remuneration by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the adminustration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the work 1s performed and that the Administrators be authorised to
draw therr remuneration, plus VAT, from the administration estate, on a monthly
basis, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case
Furthermore, the creditors shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to
be fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr
staff In attending to matters ansing dunng the administration, calculated at the
prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage 15
incurred (presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable And that the
Administrators be authorised to draw their/his disbursements for mileage from the
administration estate,

Extension and Exit Procedures - the Companies

1

12

13

14

15

The Admunistrators shall continue the administrations for such period of time as
necessary to achieve the purpose for which the administration orders were made, and
If necessary make an application to the Court to extend the terms of the
admmnistrations beyond the one year statutory term,

The Administrators may take steps to apply to Court to place the Companies into
Compulsory Liguidation or Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL"),

If any of the Companies are placed into CVL, the Admmnistrators will become the Joint
Liquidators of the Companies and any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be done by either any or all of them, and any creditors’
committee appointed will become a Liguidation Commuttee pursuant to Paragraph
B3(8B) (f) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act As per paragraph 83(7) of Schedule
B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3} of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed Liqurdator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved, te before the
meeting of creditors or any subsequent adjournment For the purposes of 231 of the
Act the Joint Liguidators will each be authonised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers either jointly or severally,

Should #t not be considered approprate to place the Companies into liquidation, after
the completion of the realsation of assets and distnbution of funds to secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors, If apphcable, and as quickly and as efficiently as
1s feasonably practicable, the Administrators may apply to Court under paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 of the Act to end the administrations and for the Compantes to be
dissolved,

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as
Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they vacate office by reason of
resignation, death or otherwise, because they are removed from office or because
therr appointment ceases to have effect) in accordance with paragraphs 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Act,

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status n respect of each of the
approved proposals

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 3



Proposal

Current status

1

The Administrators have continued to manage the affars and assets of
the Companies with a view t¢ achieving a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the Companies had been
iquidated

Asset realisations are set out in section 3

Following a review of the Companies’ financial information, the
Administrators have now agreed a commercial settlement in relation to
Iiigation against the directors and certain other parties

The Administrators have submitted their reports on the conduct of the
directors to the Insolvency Service The content of these reports 15
confidential and cannot be disclosed to creditors

5,6&7

The Administrators have agreed all secured claims, and a distnbution has
been made accordingly The Administrators are in the process of agreeing
the preferential claims of Bleomsbury, and a distnbution will be declared
shortly The Administrators have obtained Court approval to distnbute
funds to unsecured creditors whilst in admirustration, under paragraph 65
{3) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Creditors’ Committees were formed in respect of British Seafood and
Bloomsbury and to date four Committee meetings, for each Company
have been held

9&10

No Creditors’ Committee was appointed n relation to Holdings or
Intermediate Co and the Administrators' fees and disbursemenis have
been drawn in accordance with the proposals

In respect of British Seafood and Bloomsbury, the Administrators’ fees
and disbursements have been approved by the Creditors’ Commitiees

11

The Administrators, on conclusion of their obligations, will take steps to
finalise the administrations in the most expedient and cost effective
manner

As previously reported, the Administration Orders were due to expire on
18 February 2011 Extensions were granted on 10 February 2011 for two
years The extension I1s necessary in order to undertake the following
tasks in relation to the Companies

1 Continue to monitor and collect the remaining itigation settlement
funds The final instalment 15 due IMminently,

2 Continue to seek the recovery of Corporation tax paid in relation
to overstated trading profits, and

3 Pay a distnibution to preferential and unsecured creditors (where
applicable) cn receipt of settlement funds

The administrations are now scheduled to expire on 18 February 2013
British Seafood Processing Group Limited was excluded from the
extension and 1s discussed further below

On conclusion of the above, the Administrators will seek to dissolve the
Companies, or take steps to place the Compantes into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation If appropnate

The Administrators have concluded the administration of Briish Seafood
Processing Group Limited Form 2 35B, Notice of Move from
Administration to Dissolution, together with a copy of the Administrators’
final progress report to creditors, was registered at Companies House on
18 February 2011 and the Company has now been dissolved

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liablities and the

estimated outcome for creditors s contained in the following sections of this report

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 4




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a Receipts and Payments for Bloomsbury and Bntish Seafood
account covering the pertod from 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012 together with details
of the transactions In the intenm perod 19 August 2011 to 18 February 2012, in accordance
with SIP7 (EAW)

There have been no receipts or payments during the course of the Administrations of both
Holdings and Intermediate Co

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations during the six month period
and an estimation of the those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred
but as yet remain unpaid

Asset realisations

3.2.1 Litigation settlement

To date, £6,421,744 has been received In respect of the commercial settlement agreed in
December 2010, with £4,575,000 being received in this reporting period

3.2.2 Distribution from Five Star Fish

A distnbution of ¢ £476,000 has been recewved in respect of Blocomsbury’'s unsecured
intercompany claim in the admtinistration of Five Star Fish

3.3.3 Other Asset Realisations

Bank interest of £18,139 has been recewved in Bloomsbury Bntish Seafood has received
intercompany funding from Bloomsbury of £10,225 along with a small amount of bank interest

Payments

3.3.1 Legal Fees

Legal fees of £158,478 have been paid In respect of Bloomsbury These fees relate to
ongotng costs associated with the Administration

3.3.2 Holdings and Intermediate Co
No receipts and payments have been made n respect of Holdings or Intermediate Co

Estimated future realisations

3.4.1 Litgation

As reported In paragraph 32, to date, ¢ £64m has been received in respect of the
commercial settlement referred to in previous reports One final instaiment 1s due within the
next few days

3.4.2 Corporation Tax Refund

The Administrators discussions with HM Revenue and Customs are continuing in respect of
the potential recovery of overpaid corporation tax by way of a terminal loss relief claam The

timing and quantum of any realisation remains unclear

34.3 Pre Appointment VAT Refund

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 5




HM Revenue and Customs have initially indicated that a decisioh will not be made on the pre
appointment VAT refund independently from the terminal loss relief corporaticn tax claim
discussed above The Administrators have disputed this course of action and have responded
toc HM Revenue and Customs accordingly, seeking a formal determination of the claim

3.5 Estimated Future Costs
3.5.1 Fish Levy Litigation
As previously reported, unfortunately the Supreme Court found against Bloomsbury, British
Seafood and various other parties regarding the fish levy htigation Accordingly there wilt be

no recoveries to the Compamies The Administrators are awaiting an nitial estimate of costs
for the hearing

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 6




4.1

4.2

4.3

44

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

Secured claims have now been agreed and a first and final distribution of ¢ £3m has been
made by Bloomsbury

Preferential creditors

As previcusly reported, there are preferential creditors in the administrations of British
Seafood and Bloomsbury in relation to arrears of wages and holiday pay It is likely that there
will be sufficient funds to pay a distrnibution to the preferential creditors of Bloomsbury It 1s not
yet clear whether funds will be availlabie for the preferential creditors of Bntish Seafood
There are no preferential creditors in the other two companies

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

None of the secured creditors of the Companies has a floating charge over the property of
that company Therefore, any realisations (net of costs) which are not subject to specific
security will be availlable to the unsecured creditors, and it will not be necessary to make a
Prescribed Part payment

Unsecured creditors

itis likely that a distribution will be available to the unsecured creditors of Bloomsbury, subject
to receiving the Iitigation settlement in full It 1s presently unlikely that the other Companies
will have funds avallable to make a distribution to unsecured creditors

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 7




5.1

5.2

5.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The Administration Orders were due to expire on 18 February 2011 Extensions were granted
on 10 February 2011 for two years n order 1o conclude the following

. Monitor and collect the litigation settlement funds

L Continue to seek the recovery of Corporation tax paid in relation to overstated trading
profits,

. Consider, along with our legal advisors, the merits of continuing to pursue the action

in relation to the fish levy imposed on the Companies,

. Agree secured creditor claims and pay a distnbution to secured creditors, and
L] Pay a distnibution to unsecured creditors (where applicable) on receipt of settlerment
funds

Following the granting of extensions of the Administrations of the Companies by the Court, the
Administrations will end on 18 February 2013

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidenhal report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 30 June 2010

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, details
of the Companes transactions with connected parties In the two years prior to the
administrations were provided in the mibial report to creditors  The following transactions are
those that have taken place with connected parties since the date of the Administrators’
appointments

The Administrators are MCR
Corporate Restructuning, the
transactions to which we refer
are contnibutions received In
respect mainly of |T costs

Limited (Al n
Admunistration)

Date Details of transaction Sales ! | Name of | Connection
(Purchases) | counterparty
(£)
25 February {In the normal course of | c£17m Five Star Fish | Five Star Fish
2010 to 31 business Bloomsbury sold Limited {In | Limited s a
March 2010 | goods to Five Star Fish for Administration) subsidiary of
onward supply Processing , itself
a subsidiary of the
Intermediate Co
18 March Contnbution towards central | ¢ £53,300 Sealek (UK) | Common ultmate
2010 to 28 costs provided by Brtish Limited, Vision | shareholders
July 2010 Seafood Seatek (UK) Seafoods Limted
Limited, Vision Seafoods and Onental
Limited and Onental Delight Delight
Limited - all n Administration Foodservice

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012




54 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order In respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 g




6.1

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration
6.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by the Creditors’ Committees for
Bloomsbury and Bntish Seafood In respect of Intermediate Co and Holdings, the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by the creditors at a meeting of creditors held on 20
Apnl 2010

The Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed on a time cost basis, calculated at the
prevalling standard hourly charge out rates

6.1.2 Remuneration

Time costs incurred and remuneration charged during the whole period of the Administrations
Is shown at Appendix 3

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning Includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

° Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securning and insunng assets, sale of
business, fransition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks, coliection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, dentifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance aganst the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
suppler and landlord issues to ensure contmuity of operations, accounting and
employees (Including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors Includes set-up of creditor recerds, creditor communications, preferential
clams, unsecured claims, secured and employee clams

. Other matters includes employee related i1ssues, VAT and Corporation Tax issues

“A Creditors' Guide to Remuneration” is available for download at www deioitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request In wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 10



Bloomsbury International Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the pernod 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012 are set

out below
Partners Assistants &
8 Dreclors Managers Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administraton and Planning 3037 3719 154 2 8298
Investgations 3177 12054 6067 21298
Trading 2435 18326 2385 2,314 6
Realisation of Assets 231 5087 66 5383
Creditors 435 5819 650 6903
Cther Matters 451 4 3708 1233 9455
TOTAL HOURS 1,382 9 48712 1,194 2 74483
[yoTAL cosT £ 1,059,074 2,042,214 264,552 | | 3,365,840 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATEE 766 419 2221 | 452 |

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the penod 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012 are

set out below

Expenses

Accomodation

Mieage

Car Hire

Parking & Road tolis
Subsistence

Travel - Train

Travel- Taxi

Mobile Phone usage
Bordereau

Couriers

Netw ork Hesting
Printing/copy ing/postage
Professional/Legal fees

£

11,967 20
4,349 20
25106
434 72
2,905 09
6,571 95
374103
41313
1,440 00
408 09
34,996 45
21298
44,615 00

112,335 90
_———r

To date, total expenses of £97,048 have been drawn from Bloomsbury Of this amount,
£94,255 relates to expenses incurred In the Administration of Bloomsbury, £190 to
Intermediate Co, £2,125 to Brtish Seafood and £478 to Holdings The Bloomsbury creditors
committee approved payment of all the Companies’ expenses through Bloomsbury

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012




Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012 are set

out below
Partners Assistants &
& Drrectors Managers Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planming 25 208 135 68
lnvestigations 06 22 48 76
Trading - - - -
Realisation of Assets - - - -
Creditors 15 08 83 106
Cther Matters 62 - - 62
TOTAL HCURS 108 238 266 612
[ToTAL CosTE 9,036 9,790 6706 [ 25,532 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATEE 837 412 252] | 418 |

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012 are

set out below

Expenses

Statutory Advertising

Bordereau

£

160 00
3000

190 00

To date, £190 of expenses have been drawn

British Seafood Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012 are set

out below
Partners Assistants &
& Drrectors Managers Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admunistration and Fanning 360 66 4 435 1459
nvestigations - 18 8 78 266
Trading - 220 20 240
Realisation of Assets 179 385 - 56 4
Credttors 95 1012 569 1676
Other Matters 313 285 230 828
TOTAL HOURS 947 2753 133 2 503 1
[toTAL COSTE 73,861 121,070 32907 | | 227.838]
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATEE 780 440 247] | 453 |

Progress Reponrt to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 12




Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012 are

set out below

Expenses
Accomodation
Trave! - Tran
Travel - Taxi

Bordereau

£

214 47
264 00
23914
1,440 Q0

2,157 61

To date, £2,125 of expenses have been drawn

British Seafood Holding Limited

The Administrators’' time costs for the penod 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012 are set

out below
!
Partners Assistants & i
& Drectors Managers Support TOTAL |
Hours Hours Hours Hours |
Administration and Panning 20 160 167 347
Investigations - 17 48 65
Trading - - - -
Reabsation of Assets - - - -
Creditors 20 o8 856 13
Cther Matters - - - -
TOTAL HOURS 40 185 300 5256
|TOTAL COSTE 3,180 7.784 7,330 | | 18,294 |
{AVERAGE HOURLY RATES 795 422 244 | | 349 )

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012 are

set out below

BExpenses

Statutory Advertising
Bordereau

£

448 38
3000

478 38

To date, £478 of expenses have been drawn

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012

13 ‘
|
|




6.2

6.3

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2010, 2011
and 2012 charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of
assistant manager

Grade 2010 (£) 2011 (£) 2012 (£)
Partners /Directors 535to0 895 560 to 895 585 to 920
Managers 265 to 640 280 to 670 295 to 700
Assistants and Support 165 to 265 175 to 280 150 to 295
Staff

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Delotte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services departiment bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Freshfields Bruckhaus Dernnger LLP were instructed by the
Administrators to advise on appropnate legal matters

The Wilkes Partnership were instructed to advise on lega! matters in relation to the Fish Levy
Claim

Phiip Ridgeway was instructed to advise on legal matters in relation to the corporation tax
refund claim

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Adminustrators to
undertake inventones and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fithings and
other chattel assets where appropriate

Savills Plc, a global real estate service provider, were instructed by the Administrators to
undertake property valuations

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 14



6.4

6.5

Bloomsbury

The Adminuistrators’ lawyers and agent fees paid to date are set out below

Name of Law yer / Agent Net (£) VAT (£) Total (£)

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP 5,782,322 44 1,050,445 36 6,832,767 80
Wyles Hardy & Co Limted 3,269 84 9325 3,363 0%
Savills Commercial Limited 15,197 83 2,659 62 17,857 45
Chiu, Szeto & Cheng Solicitors 3,707 04 3.707 04
Woolastons LLP 29500 28500
Wilkes Partnership 155,692 10 10,788 82 166,480 92
CMS Cameron McKenna LLP 4,477 93 4477 93
Phip Ridgew ay 4,000 00 800 00 4,800 00
Total 5,968,962 18 1,064,787 05 7,033,749 23

British Seafood

The Administrators’ lawyers and agent fees paid to date are set out below

Name of Law yer / Agent Net (£) VAT (£) Total {E)
Wyles Hardy & Co Limited 15,964 53 1,299 19 17,263 72
Total 15,964 53 1,299 19 17,263 72

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration andfor Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In accerdance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 15




gl

Z10Z YoIEWN OF Palep sJoppau) o) Hodsy ssaiboid

Ayjesaaas 10 Kputof gga L 19 ASUDAIOSU] Ay) JO Lg SINPauDs jo 'wiat)
j0 Aue £q s1amod pue sannp ‘suanoun; e (2001 ydesbesed o} juensind Jnc ALEO O} PasLIOYINE BJ SIOIBNSILILPY 8y - Sawedwo) Iy

98v| 50 18 eInpayss jo (Z)ool ydesbeled

o} wensind suocisiacud  Jusunuiodde juior

ORGL 1OV ADUBAIOSU] Y}

J0 18 sinpauag Jo (3)(1)z1 ydesBeied o) juensund 3l puepoOg Jo Jueg woy uonedidde ay} uo pno) ayj Aq apew sem usuguiodde sy

uoneardde ay) apew oym UOSIod

0L0Z Atenigag 61

sunuioddy jo ajeq

uteyug ASey 95IN07 pug SpIemp3T AnS) SBIOUDIN 'YNLLS praeg MBUNEIN

SJojensSILpy

{1noy sawedwon

010Z 40 Z9%1 010Z Jo £ovl 0102 Jo apl 0L0Z J0 1OP) | ‘uoisiaig  Aseoueyn ‘wnod YBiIH) jey umod
ML ZENG Agsuug
‘Kgsa)ly ‘Aeuels plo syl
AL AL Al XIMS AL

XIMS ‘Uopuo ‘aBpugsiybiuy |

X1AAS 'uopuaT ‘aSpugsiyBiuy |

*UopuoT

‘abpugsiybiuy | | xiMg ‘uopuo ‘sbpugsiybiuy |

ssalppy Buipes]

AL XLAAS 'uopuo ‘aBpugsiybiny |

8310 pasaysiBay sauLod

H1E ¥PD3 'UoPUDT 931G MeN B | ‘@SnoH (I

89140 paJoysibay

(%8% 6) PISUILUM AUOYIUY ¢ (% | |) PaiLI sBuiploH sluawisaaul Aingisald ‘(%6 82) 91d 1 ‘(%22 0F) 83eOAIOH UBIY e JW

SIBUMQ BJBWIRIN [BYOID

paywi | Auedon pap

paliLur poojeas usiug pajiuir] poojess ysiug | ajEpauusy| poojeag | sBuipjoy dnoio poojeas ysuug sioployaseys
S||aM BAYD PIABQ I Aejasses Auedwon

SifaAA SN PIABQ JN PUE SYBOAIOH VEIY BN JW sJ0}2341Q

YIN sawep Buipeag

Z00Z ABN 1€ Z00Z Ae 8T Z661 Jequisdas ot 900z AInr 0L uofiesodioou] jo ajeg
¥0925+¥0 GZ68YIP0 91416420 ¥891.850 Jagunp Auedwod

{uonenstunupy uj}
sBuipjoH poojeag ysiug

(uonelsIIWpY W)
pajiLLi [euciELIU| Angswoe]g

pajwr] poojeas ysiug

{ucnenswiwpy up)
pajwn)
1 Auedwon) slepauLIsil]| poojeag

{uonensILILIPY Uj)

awep Auedwon

} Jo | abed
} XIONIddY

NOILVINHOANI AHOLNLVLS 40 AYVINANS




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 2
Bloomsbury International Limited
{In Admnistration)
Rocelpts and Payments account for the period 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012
RECBPTS 19 February 2010 to 18 19 August 2011 to 18 TOTAL Notes
August 2011 February 2012
E £ £
Stock 10 607 915 - 10607 915
Debtors 5027.271 - 5,027,271
Litgaton Setlement 1,846,744 4,574 999 5,421,743
Retention of Title 477,940 - 477,940
Intercompany Distnbution 216,894 476 647 693,641
Intellectual Property 25000 - 25000
Cash at Bank 32 36987 3220 35,589
Furniture/fEquipment & Motor Vehicdles §,850 - 6850
Barnk Interest Gross 45,950 33 18139 64,089
Rates Refund 469 - 469
BSL - Bank Inferest 1 - 1 1
BSL - Furniture and Equipment 2,500 - 2,500 1
BSL - VAT 5403 8427 13,830 1
VAT Payahle 9,247 - 9,247
VAT Received from HMRC 1 666,758 10273 1,677,030
Other 934 {14) 920
19,972,345 5091690 25,064,035
PAYMENTS
Liens and Duress Payments {631,2687) - {631 267)
Haulage and Distnbution Costs {227,062) - (227.,062)
Wages (289 022) - {289 022)
Professional Fees & Sub Contractors (11410} - {11410)
Sales Commission {9,287} - {9,287)
Rent/Rates {20,268) - (20,269)
Secunty Costs {5,900} . {5,900)
Sundry Trading Costs (22,537 04) - (22,537)
Statutory Costs {2,371) - 2,371)
Bank Charges (4,270 61) (39) (4,309 64)
Cash Backed Guarantes - Charges (67 132) - (67,132)
Fixed Charge Distnbutien (3,246,625) - (3,245,625)
VAT Recelvable (1 679 440) (12,205) {1691 646)
Irrecoverable VAT (14,366) - (14,366)
Agents' Fees (18 468} - (18 468)
Legal Fees (930,505 10) (158 478} {1 028,982 63}
Legal Fees (Libgation) (5 086 605 00) - (5 066 605 00)
Administrators’ Fees (2,067,565) . (2.067,565) 2
Administrators’ Fees (Libgation) (1,225,431) - (1,225,431)
Admimstrators’ Disbursements (97 049) - {97,049}
{15 636,584} {170,722) {15 807,303}
Balances in Hand 4,335,764 4,920 968 9,256,732
Expenses paid on behalf of Brish Seafood (96,680) {10224) {106 905} 1
Balances in Hand 4,239,084 491074363 9,149,827

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2612 17




APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 2
British Seafood Limited
{In Adminlistration)
Recelpts and Payments account for the period 19 February 2010 to 18 February 2012
RECEPTS 19 Fobruary 2010 to 18 19 August 2011 to 18 TOTAL
August 2011 february 2012
£ £ £
Debtors 607 - 607
Intellectual Property 20,000 - 20,000
Cash at Bank - - -
Furniture/Equipment & Motor Vehtcles 15,271 - 15,271
Bank Interest Gross 362 144 506
Rent 3,000 - 3,000
Rates Refund 3,667 - 3,667
' VAT 3685 {2,036) 1649
Temp Funding Account 872 - 872
Cther 1.700 - 1,700
Funding from Bloomsbury 96,680 10,225 106,905
145 845 8,332 154177
PAYMENTS
Liens and Duress Payments (50,793) (50,793)
Haulage and Distribution Costs (16.411) (15411)
Wages (1.385) {1,385}
Sundry Trading Costs (11,272) {11,272)
Statutory Costs (6,257} (14,344} (20,601}
Bank Charges (165) {165}
‘ VAT Recewable (1,102) {532) (1,634)
Agents’ Fees (15,965) (15,965}
(103,349) (14,876) (118,225}
Balances in Hand 42,495 (6,544) 35,951

General Notes

The Receipts and Payments accounts must be read in conjunction with the attached notes and report
- No receipts and payments have been received for Holdings or Intermediate Co
- No Statements of Affairs was received for any of the Companies

- All funds are held on interest beanng bank accounts

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

1 Within the receipts and payments for Bloomsbury we refer to various “BSL" accounts BSL
refers to central costs for the Group historically paid by British Seafood

2 The payment made from the Bloomsbury account in respect of Administrators’ fees include
fees paid on behalf of the other Companies, as approved by the Creditors Committee

Progress Report to Creditors dated 30 March 2012 18



6l

Z10Z Yose 0 pejep sioypai) o) woday ssaibold

31v0 0L NMVHQd $334 V101 |

06 1S¥ 05 6£8's92'c ST 8YP'L SLISS'¥9Z  S1 ¥EL'L ST rIZ'TH'T 0T LiB'Y 05 £20°650°'F  06°Z8L'L 1502 % SHNOH VY101
94 £29 §Z 002'68% 05 576 05 109°LE 0¢ £21 $Z 00t'0L} 08 0 0§ 861°48¢ or LSt
09 055 00 L1282 St 425 05 L09'iE o¢ €zl 6L T6Z'ZLL [ 4 SL9LZ'sPL SLEVL LYA pue xe)

- - - - - - - - - sSuolsuadd

68°THL ST 680°Z08 50 PT¥ - - 0§ ZoL'as or 9t} S2 186 €2 $9 20€ uonebpy
apn|au| s1e]e| JayI0

$0 L9 SZ £9Z'84E 0t 069 §L 00534 $6 9 00 0217192 S8 188 0§ Z85't¢ 0S £F

0L 9% $L008°bZL 51§92 52 56Z'6 §.9¢ 05 058'S0L 00 8LZ 00 SPL'8 00 bL padnaasun

- - - - - - - - - siapjoyaseys
Lt 805 05 0ZE'6¥L 04 £6Z 00 862 0zt 00 58L€T4 00 092 05 /£8'ST 05 Z€ paindeg

- - - - - - - - - IeRuRIgzaLg
£¥ 65¢ 00 ZE0'2P 58 OEL 0% L06'9 0022 05 vZi o S8 €04 - - seofo|dwg

sioppas)
05 697 a0 ZE4'282 of 8ES 05 259°) 059 00 91L°8E2 0L 805 05 BSE'ZL 0l £2
00 Sve 00 Sve [ - - 00 SpE 00} - - sessy Aed paylL
00 0t 05 196 sZT * - 05 £96 74 - - slassy [ SSeuUpEng jo (RS
OF ¥8Z 00 12L 08 ol - - 00 00F ¥ 00 91 00 128 090 ag1L jo uogumay
60 98¢ 05 LS4'L} 5L 82 - - 05 451 b1 52 82 - - PIOYBSERT PUE ployeadd - Apadoid
£g 9T 00 522'S S22 - - 00522 8 gz el - - sepyap pue sBumig pue saimx)4 Juswdinbgy pue ueld
¥ Z0S 0§ £5Z'09L 56 8L¢ 00 OLS o0z 0% £p2 BSL $6 91E - - (42015 6 o) sjessy JeLgp
£0 Z¥0 05 290'02 05 a6l 05 ipL'L 05 ¥ 05 £8'ss 05 1€k 05 ££0'ZL 05 22 s1q8Q ¥oog
£)}9SSY JO ucnesijeay
96 Zh 00 28’556 09 PLE'T 00 SLL's¥ 05 882 05'vEP'05L 09 Z£8'L 05 269'¢5) 05 £V
8 L2 0§ £59'62 §4 904 00 50621 00 £8 0s2s2'LL SLET - - pEi] JO U0
05 £LF 00Z¥'T8 02 ¥55 05 285 €2 05 801 00 00626 00 022 05 bLl'ort 0L 622 Bugpes) Supoyjuon
0z oov 05°28¢' 149 59 Z0%°} 0S 264 2 0% &€ 00 T99'vZ9 SESPS L 00 €25'8 08 L1 Bujpes) BuioBug
Zl e 00 S6£'ZZ 00 15 00 52 05 4 00 0Z1 2 0s £ - - Buipeuaj jo fonuod | Aeq
Buipea)
Z8 L8t 00 ZZL'2I8 5. 6Z1'Z 05 ipp'gge 01909 00 $S8'ESY §¢ $02'1 05 1Z8'LEZ [ YT
16 SO¥ 00 §52'51 00 8¢ 05 181'¢ 0521 00 085'0t 00 ¥2 08 186"t 052 PApUCH S10jaal)q uo spoday
06 08¢ 00 £9£'962 SL060'Z 00 09Z £ZL  OZ ¥BS 00 €22'SPY s 18l 00 ¥£8°62T 0z 51€ suopebgseau)
suonebnsaauy|
o I25 00 589'18F 08 828 05 629°8¢ 0z ¥51 05 0¥9'195 06 LiE 00 SIb'IET [

- - . - - - - - - sioUoORRIRId ADJUBAJOSU| 193D WIIM uOS| el
o v2b 05 0£9°08 56 681 00 1248 0z v¢ 00 109 69 §9 751 058082 oL € Bugodey 1e19ueD
15 158 a0 LaL'ss 08'veEl D0 €95 € 09 vl 05 099'€T 0L 55 0§ L6 i 05 ¥9 (s1assy Bupnosg qusuguieddy jo uopeaygoN 6 8} suopoy fepiy)
£T 169 05 Z1E6L2 S5'v1E 08 /25'S 06 £2 0026242 SE 55 00 £55'081 D¢ §52 einso| pue juswoebeuey ‘uots|aadng esed
1§ 8T8 00 18529 05 061 00 862'02 05 18 00 LV Ib 0z 8ot 00 9£9 080 Bu|j4 Ao3mess pue Bupejysed

Buiuueld pue uogensiulwpy

(3) 00 @wep ] minoH {30y | =mnoH {alwog | winoH (@woy | =inoH
aey Apnoy , . _ .

oBeiony vior uoddng p sjuessissy siafieuely s103084]Q § SJoUMEH N

{uogensiuupy uj)
Z1/Z0/81 O 01/20/61 pouad aip 10§ S350 aui) papwn [euoneusay) Aingswoolg
viol

€ XIONIddV




0z Z10Z UJey OF pajep sioypasy) o) odey ssaiboid
[eovezss ] 31vQ 0L NMYY¥A §334 TV.101]
Z5 Liv 05 I£5°5T Sk L9 05 S0L°9 09 92 00 06L'6 SLET 00 9€0'6 08 0L 1809 %2 SMNOH V101
85 198 00 6.£'S 0z 9 - - - - [ 0z 9
00 $68 as LZo'p 03y - - - - 05 2Z0't 05 ¢ LYA pue xe
- - - - - - - - - suoEuUay
00 S6Z 0% 1SE'L oLl - - - - 05 15E 1 oLl uopeBp)
apn|au| s1aYIe| 19O
16 6bE 00 6OL '€ 03 O 089l oc8 00 00F 0% 0 092514 05 b
6ET69 05°Z65't 14 - - 00 00F [o]:Jo] 052611 [ paundasun
- - - . - - - - - slepjoysieys
00 552 00 5§92 00 b 00 552 o0t - - - - paunsag
- - - - - - - - - [epuoeJesasd
00 §5T 0s 198'4 0cL 05 1981 oE L - - - - seekoduy
Sioypald
- - - - - - - - - S)osEY Aued PaYL
. - - - - - - - - FeSSY | SSousng Jo e|es
- - - - - - - - - ©RLL Jo UoRuUEIaY
- - - - - . - - - ployeses pue pjoyoaedy - Auedosy
- - - - - - - - - gapryep pue sBumiy pue saumxtg uewdinby pue jueid
- - - - - - - - - (womg 6 e} syessy Joyio
- R - - . - - - - §306Q ¥ooR
S]9SEY JO uonesijeay
. - - - - - - - - aped) Jo NSOl
. - - - - - - - - Bujpes) Bupoljuow
- - - - - - - - - Buiped] BujoBug
- - - - - - - - - Bujpei| jo jonuoy 4 Aeg
Buiped]
80°PE 00 5192 09 L 00 $2Z°L X 00 ¥16 DZ Z 00 Liv 090
69 L0¢ 05 190'T 0.9 05 ibk b oS v 00 ¥16 DE T - - PNPULH SI0164|Q uo soday
00 519 0§ £59 060 05 92 ot 0 . - 00 L 090 suopefipsaau)
suonebnsaau)
BZ 9LE 09 8Z8'E) gL 9¢ 00 S98'¢ 0S €L 00 9i¢'8 SL 02 05 186"t 052
- - - - - - - - - sloucppoeld AOUBAJOSU] JOLRD WM uosIE[
€L 51p 05 099's ooy 05 iZL 050 00 EES L 0S¢ - - Bupdodey [eiousn
£5r9¢ 00 5£8'9 8L 81 00 0ES 1 oo s 00 50E S SLZ1 - - {s3esey Bupnoag Jueunuioddy jo uopeaynoN B o) suopay jepiv|
59 90t 05 vre's 0.6 05 86€ L 086 a5 855 op L 05 2864 05z auns0[9 pue juswebeury ‘uoEiuedng ese)
16 22E 05 88E't oLy 00 80E 0zl 05 620 4 DI € - - Bujid loymmg pue Bupeysey
Buiuueld pue uonensiuLIPpY
{3) 3500 3)woy | sinoy (3)mscy | sunoH @wop | snoy Bipop | winoy
ajey ApnoH
abrisay AYLOL uoddng 'g sjuegssy siaBeuew £40J284|0 g RiBUMEH '
{uonensiunupy uj)
ZLZ0/8 1 01 0L/Z0/61 pouad ayl Joj $1S09 aun) papun | Auedwion sjIpauLsiu] poojeas
vioz

€ XIaN3ddV




34 Z10Z Yore 0S pejep sioypald) o} Woday ssarboid
[poezeeoe ] 31vQ OL NMVA $334 V104
18 Zs¥ ST gE8'2ZZ 0L £0 ST L06Z€  OZ £E1 000.0'tZ4 ST SiZ 00 L98'eL 98 16 180D % SHNOH V101l
¥ 689 SZ 91’8y $.728 00 0it's 00 €2 Sz VIS VL 09 82 00°Z88'8Z 9z 4f
60 059 SLEEL'EY 5S¢ 99 00 0gL'e Q0 €t SZLE0'LL oL e 00 Z68'82 g2 e 1¥A pue xel

- - - - - - - - - sUOBUad

S0'PPE 08 Zv9's or 8L 00 05L'2 00 ol 05 26¥'E or 9 - - uopeBp|
.apnjau| SJaReN 18410

6Z 0LF 81 Z¥0'Z9 99 191 9L LIS'PL 06 99 05 Z69'0r St LOL 05 2LL'9 05 6

€8 16S ST Z29'6Z 0954 SLO9SE L S8 82 00 960°21 SZ O 0S5 291G 0s 9 paanoesun

- - - - - - - - - sispoyaieyg
S ety 00 552} o'y 00 552 oot 00005 | aoe - - pasndag

- - - - - - - - - JRpUeie)Bl g
19 8¥E 09 §99°'0¢ $6 L8 00996 9 S0 L2 0§ ¥60'2Z 06 LS £0 509'L 00 € seefoydwz

si0}ipals)
2009 00 S0t'82T S¢ 95 - - 05 9Z8'8l St 8¢ 08 9.5'6 06 4L

- - - - - - - - - Kessy Aded pajylL

- - - - - - - - - Sjessy [ sSouEng Jo ojeg

. - - - - - - - - Sfi1 JO uonuaey
99°Z8p 00 6£1'TL S sZ - - 05 ZLLG SZel Q5 99c 8 06 LL Ployeseo] pue ployaely - Auedoid
00 0t 00 52Z'¢ (-2 - - 00SZZ € 05 £ - - se|2|yeA pue sBumi4 pue sainix)4 uowd|nb3 pue jue)d
$Z 099 00 LPe'C) [17 x4 - - 00 L£8'6 QL Lt 00 oLT'E coe (40035 B 8} messy Jeyio

- - - - - - - - - fqeq yood

S]9SSY JO UOHESI|EDY
££ 8tp 00 925'01 00'vT 00 Otv 002 00 D60°01 ooz - -

- - - - - - - - - apeJ) jo einsol)
00 S0t 00 05P'2Z 009 00 ot QeI 00000 [+laR 4 - - Buipes) Gupoyuop
£l e 00 060°2 00 81 - - 00 060°L 00 91 - - Bujpes) BujoBup
00 009 00 000°L 002 - - 00 000°L ooz - - Buipesy jo joquoy | Aeq

Buipeaj
LI 6T 05 LOv'0l §9 8T 00 638'L 0g L 092Z£9'8 SLE} - -
9l 19¢ 0S 95'E 0.8 0s vl L s v 00 PP 0Zs - - 1PN pUo) Sopag vo spodey
€6 SOV 00 Or8'9 S8 91 s 124 oce 0S8 e [==R9% - - suopeBgsaau)
suogebnsaau)
16 £9% SL 26949 06 Sl 05 02201 09 £ ST 25E'8T ot 89 00 0Z9'6Z 00 8¢

- - - - - - - - - sI8LUONRIRId ADUBA|OSUL JBYID LPIM UCEIE|T
15 96¢ 0% 91Z'L oz gL 0s e5¥'L 0LS 00g9Ls 05 2L - - Bumuodey jelousg
v 983 05 Z15'6E 59 19 005082 ool oo siLoL S0 €z 05 Ze9'92 05 £ (syessy Buunoeg Suaunuioddy jo uopeoypon B o) suogoy egiu)
PLTLE 00 S82'Z) 11 41 00 4¥S'E 00 Si 05052 £ 08 91 0§ /86 | 05 ¢ a4nso|s pue uewabeuey ‘uosidedng ese)
I5TiE S. 810'8 S8 5¢ 005162 08 L GLEDL G SO FL - - Buii4 faoymeys pue Bupaiygses

Buiuue|d puB uUONEBASIUILPY

(F w00 (180 | sy @mep | sinoH @ipog’ | “sinoy @mop | winoy ‘ ) . .
ejey Apnoy . . ' -

eBrisay aviol Hoddng g QuUesEsy suabeuey . OB P BIGUMEY

(uogegsupy ug)
ZLZ0/8L O} 0L/TO/6) Pouad auy 1o) S)S00 awil | pajun] poojeag ysjug
viog

€ XION3IddVY




zZ ZLOZ YoIBN OF Palep sICYpal) o) Yoday ssesboid

[poeszis ] 31vad 0L NMVHA §33d4 TVi0L|

BL'8pE 05 £6Z'81L Sk 25 00 0££°L 00 0 05 €82°Z XD 0C 08)'¢ oo 150D '8 SHNOH V.10l
. N - N R - N - - LYA pue xe|
- - . - - - - - - suoKued
. - - - - - - - - uogebp
apn|auy siayep 1840
26 £9€ 05 i5L'y 0f bi 0§ L94'Z 058 00 00F [ 00 065°L 007
6% Z69 09 Z68'L 0eZ - - 00 00F 08 0 0S Z6L'L 051 paJnaIsun
. - - - - - - - - sJopjoyauBYyS
00 552 00 S92 00} 00 G52 ool - - - - [-EVL BT
- - - - - - - - - |egUBlayaId
SL 882 00 0LET on g 05 Z16'L 0S4 - - 05 /6€ 050 seafojdwzg
sloypaid
S - N - - - - . - Rossy Aued payL
- . - - - - - - - 5]9SSY [ SS8usng Jo o|eg
- - - - - - - - - ORIL JO UORUEEY
. . . - - - - - - ployesee] pue pjoyaesy - Auedoid
- - - - - - - - - sapdiyo pue sburgi4 pue saunx|4 juewdinb3y pue Juelgd
- - - - - - - - - G120y B o) gessy 2040
- - - - - - - - - §1qeg yooq
S$}9sSYy JO uonesieay
- - - - - - - - - apei] Jo NSO
- - - - - - - - - Buipes) Bupoyuow
. - - - - - - - - Bupes) Bujobup
- - - - - - - - - Buipesy jo joquo) L Aeg
Buipes ),
8¢ 208 0§ 596°L 05 & 00 ¥2T'1 (R4 05 bl oLt - -
89 v0E 00 683°L [TX) 05 LPh L s v 05 LpL 0Lt - - PNPUCY E10308410 U0 spodey
00 €52 09 94 ot o 05 8. 0co - - - - suopebpseau|
suonebnsaAu]
¥ }SE 05 0L4'Z) 99 05 BE6'L oL 91 00'ZP9's 56 Sl 00 065')L 007
= . - . - - - - - SJ8UORR3RIJ ADUBAJOSU| JBLIO LM uosIE|]
05 0¥ 05 LEL'E 1184 05 8L} 0L 0 00 €ES'E 0s€ . - Bupicdey |eisues
S¥ IES 00 596'¢ SL L 00 0£S'4 009 00 SEP'Z 5L - - {messy Buunseg Jusunuioddy jo uopesusoN B o) suonav el
v8 viE 08 989'v 032 00 1251 069 05 ¥25°) 09 ¢ 00 065} 0z ansolp pue juswobeuel ‘vosedng ese)
69 162 09 808"} 0T 9 00 B0L ole 05 660'L oLt - - Buy 4 oymeg pue Bupe)yses
Burtuue|d pUe UONENSIUILLPY
(3} 500 @GEog [ wnoy (Fmop | sinoy @won | smoH (@hwop | smoH
ayey ApnoH ,
oBwiany WIiOL voddng B sjuepsssy siabruey S10}08JI( %8 SI8UHEd
{uopgensiuiwpy u))
ZHZ0/8) 03 0L/Z0/6) pouad aul 10) SISO Wi L paywnn sBulpjoH poojess ysnug
vioy

€ XIaN3ddY




